
 
 

 
 

Invitation for Bids 

 

 

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORTATION 

 

 

ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK 

 

 
1. Source of funding from the Asian Development Bank (ADB) toward the cost Emergency Assistance for Rehabilitation and 

Reconstruction Project Part of this financing will be used for payments under the Contract named above. Bidding is open to 

Bidders from eligible source countries of ADB. 

2. Scope of work for Civil Work CW Airport 1 : Works- Reconstruction of Runway Mutiara Sis Al Jufri Airport in Palu, Central 

Sulawesi Province .The works consist : Runway Area Works : 2,500 x 60 m2 ; Box Culvert Works : 29 x 90 m2 ; Helipad Works : 

30 x 30 m2 ; Geotechnical Works : 250 x 60 m2 ;AFL and Electrical Works : 3,600 x 300 m2 

3. Open competitive bidding with the national advertisement will be conducted in accordance with ADB’s single stage: one envelope 

without prequalification procedure and is open to all Bidders from eligible countries as described in the Bidding Document. 

4. Only eligible Bidders with the following key qualifications should participate in this bidding: 

Historical Financial 
Performance 
 
 

Submission of audited financial statements/balance sheets or, if not required by the laws of the Bidder’s 
country, other financial statements acceptable to the Employer, for the last three (3) years to demonstrate the 
current soundness of the Bidder’s financial position.  
Net Worth: As a minimum, the Bidder’s net worth for the last year calculated as the difference between total 
assets and total liabilities should be positive. 

Average Annual 
Construction Turnover 

For Single Entities : 
Minimum average annual construction turnover of IDR 267.297.600.000 calculated as total certified payments 
received for contracts in progress or completed, within the last 3 years (2018-2020)  
For Joint Ventures : 
Each Partner Must meet 25% of IDR 267.297.600.000 (IDR 66.824.400.000) requirement ; 
One Partner Must meet 40% of IDR 267.297.600.000 (IDR 106.919.000.000) requirement ; 
All Partners Combined must meet IDR 267.297.600.000 requirement. 

Financial Resource 
 
 

For Single Entities 
The Bidder must demonstrate that its financial resources defined in FIN - 3, less its financial obligations for its 
current contract commitments defined in FIN - 4, meet or exceed the total requirement for the Subject Contract 
of IDR.  33.412.200.000 
For Joint Ventures 
1) One partner must demonstrate that its financial resources defined in FIN - 3, less its financial obligations 

for its own current contract commitments defined in FIN - 4, meet or exceed its required share of IDR 
13.364.880.000 from the total requirement for the Subject Contract. 

AND 
2) Each partner must demonstrate that its financial resources defined in FIN - 3, less its financial obligations 

for its own current contract commitments defined in FIN - 4, meet or exceed its required share of IDR 
8.353.000.000 from the total requirement for the Subject Contract. 

AND 
3) The Joint Venture must demonstrate that the combined financial resources of all partners defined in FIN 

- 3, less all the partners’ total financial obligations for the current contract commitments defined in FIN - 
4, meet or exceed the total requirement for the Subject Contract of IDR 33.412.200.000 

Contracts of Similar Size 
and Nature 
 
 

Participation as a contractor, Joint Venture partner, or Subcontractor, in at least one contract that has been 
successfully completed within the last 10 years and that is similar to the proposed works, where the value of 
the Bidder’s participation exceeds IDR. 160,000,000,000 The similarity of the Bidder’s participation shall be 
based on: 
Past experience in the construction or rehabilitation of runway with associated drainage & electrical works. 

Experience in Key 
Activities 

May be complied with by specialist subcontractors. The employer shall require evidence of the subcontracting 
agreement from the bidder. A specialist subcontractor is a specialist enterprise engaged for highly specialized 
processes, which the main contractor cannot provide. 

*For detailed qualification criteria, please refer to Section-3 (Evaluation and Qualification Criteria) of the Bidding Document.  

 

5. To obtain further information and inspect the bidding documents, Bidders should contact:  

 Name of Pokja 
 

: Kelompok Kerja Pemilihan Penyedia Barang/Jasa Paket Pekerjaan Satuan Kerja Direktorat Bandar Udara/Project Implementation 
Unit (PIU) Emergency Assistance for Reconstruction and Rehabilitation (EARR) Mutiara Sis Al Jufri Airport in Palu 

Address : Biro LPPBMN Kementerian Perhubungan, Jl. Medan Merdeka Barat No. 08, Gedung Karya Lantai 7, Jakarta Pusat, 10110 

Email address : phln@dephub.go.id 

 

6. Deliver your bid 

• Submission bids manually to the address mentioned above  ; 

• On or before the deadline 24 June 2021 at 4.00 p.m. (Western Indonesian Time) together with a Bid Security as described 
in the Bidding Document. 

 Bids will be opened immediately after the deadline for bid submission in the presence of Bidders representatives who 
choose to attend. Compliance to COVID-19 protocol will be strictly applied during the bid opening.  

Date : June 10th, 2021 

Loan No. and Title : Loan 3792-INO: Emergency Assistance for Rehabilitation and Reconstruction (EARR) Project 

Contract No. and Title : CW Airport 1 : Works - Reconstruction of Runway  

Deadline for Submission of Bids : 24 June 2021; 04.00 p.m hours (Western Indonesian Time) 


